

ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 2017

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.102

DATE OF REPLY: 06.09.2017

Sub: **Food Processing Park**

Name of MLA : Shri BHASKAR SHARMA :

Will the Minister of Horticulture and Food Processing be pleased to state:

- (a) Whether the Government is aware a Food Processing Park was started declaring an area of Ulup Pothar of Margherita as Industrial Area?
- (b) If so, why there has not been started any activity till date whereas the Boundary wall was given in that place ?
- (c) If so, is there any plan of the Government to use such venture in coming days?

Answer

Hon'ble Minister of Horticulture and Food Processing Sri Atul Bora will reply:-

- (a) The Directorate of Horticulture and Food Processing, Assam is not aware about the Food Processing Park being established at Ulup pothar, Margherita. The project is not under the Directorate of Horticulture and Food Processing, Assam.
- (b) Does not arise .
- (c) Does not arise .